parameters from the literature. As my parameter value for σEXP is lower than the one

used in the literature, the �rst-order e�ects, i.e. the direct impact of a labor supply shift

of a skill group on the wage of the same group, are greater with the parameter estimated

for the Lithuanian labor market. On the other hand, the fact that σED found here is

smaller than the one in the literature means that the higher-order e�ects, i.e. the e�ects

of the labor supply shifts of workers from one skill group on the wages of another skill

group, are smaller in the Lithuanian case. Consequently, the negative wage e�ects I �nd

32

for workers with more than 30 years of work experience disappear when calibrating the

model on parameters from the literature. However, for the ranges of parameter values

σEXP ∈ (3.3, 7) and σED ∈ (1.3, 2.9) the wage changes predicted by the model range

between 2% and 4% for young workers and between 0% and 1% for workers with a work

experience between 11 and 30 years. Even for the values estimated by Brücker & Jahn

(2011), which are a multiple of the elasticities of substitution found in other studies, the

model predicts wage increases between 1% and 1.3% for all groups of workers.

Table 5 � Sensitivity Analysis

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Baseline IE only Borjas Ottaviano & Brücker & D'Amuri

(2003) Peri (2011) Jahn (2011) et al (2010)
Country Lithuania Lithuania US US Germany Germany
σEXP 1.58 1.58 3.5 7 30 3.3
σED 1.2 1.2 1.3 2 6.5 2.9

Education Experience

Lower 0-10 5.18 2.01 3.18 2.18 1.31 2.97
Secondary 11-20 1.32 0.50 1.43 1.31 1.11 1.12

21-30 1.92 0.74 1.70 1.44 1.14 1.41
31+ -1.21 -0.44 0.29 0.74 0.98 -0.08

Upper 0-10 7.68 2.89 3.88 2.41 1.33 4.23
Secondary 11-20 0.71 0.27 0.74 0.83 0.96 0.89

21-30 -0.86 -0.32 0.03 0.48 0.88 0.13
31+ -1.56 -0.59 -0.29 0.32 0.84 -0.20

Third 0-10 6.29 2.35 3.66 2.42 1.37 3.50
Level 11-20 -0.02 -0.03 0.82 0.99 0.10 0.48

21-30 -0.29 -0.10 0.69 0.93 1.02 0.35
31+ -1.13 -0.42 0.31 0.74 0.98 -0.05

Note: Column (1): baseline scenario. (2): same calibration as in baseline scenario, labor supply shock

based on Irish data only. These are lower-bound estimates to the impact of emigration on wages. (3)-(6)

same labor supply shock as in the baseline scenario, model calibrated on parameters found in the cited

studies based on data from the United States and Germany.

8 Conclusion

This study answers the question, which groups of workers gain and which lose from

emigration. I show for the case of EU enlargement that emigration can lead to a signi�cant

increase in the real wages of young workers and to a slight decrease for older workers.